This document is confidential and is proprietary to the American Chemical Society and its authors. Do not
copy or disclose without written permission. If you have received this item in error, notify the sender and
delete all copies.
Dual action heteromultivalent glycopolymer stringently
block and arrest influenza A virus infection in vitro and ex
vivo
Journal: Nano Letters
Manuscript ID nl-2023-004082

clearance.25,26 The optimized heteromultivalent presentation of SL and ZA generated a broad
activity against different IAV strains. This compound broadly inhibits IAV propagation in vitro
and in human lung (HuLu) explants at a low nM concentration and is also three to four orders of
magnitude more potent at inhibiting IAV propagation than the commercially available ZA drug.
This detailed investigation emphasizes heteromultivalency and suggests synergistic effects against
both the binding and release of various IAVs for the first time using a low molecular weight
biocompatible polymer.
Considering the uniform distribution of 300-500 HA trimers27,28 on the IAV surface, we have
optimized the SA ligand density on the 10 kDa LPG scaffold as 40-70% for an effective IAV
inhibition in our previous reports.25 Accordingly, SA and SL with 40% and 50% degree of
functionalization (DF), respectively, on LPG was selected here as homomultivalent ligands for
targeting the HA protein. Contrary to HA, the distribution of NA on IAV surface is not uniform
and highly variable. The tetrameric NAs are usually present on the virus surface as clusters of two
or more proteins28 and the previous reports showed that up to 10% ZA on a polymer backbone is
enough to afford an effective inhibition of virus release from the cell surface.29 We therefore
prepared homomultivalent ZA on LPG with low (10%) and medium (40%) DFs i.e., LPG10ZA0.10
and LPG10ZA0.40, respectively. To investigate a favorable configuration for effective virus
Page 4 of 23
ACS Paragon Plus Environment
Nano Letters

functionalized linear polyglycerol polymers. Reagent and conditions: (d) ZA/SA/SL, CuSO4.5H2O, sodium
ascorbate, DMF:H2O, 50 oC, 48 h; (e) (i) 2M aq. NaOH, rt, 5 h (ii) DCM, TFA, rt, 5 h. (C) Structures of
SA and SL functionalized linear polyglycerols.
Table 1. Characterization of all compounds tested against A/X31 (H3N2) virus.
Polymera
(LPG10ZADFSADF)
DFb (%) SA/SL & ZA per
polymerc
ζ-potential
±SD [mV]d
NA inhibition
IC50±SD [nM]
[ZA]e
LPG10OH - - -2.7±1.66 1775 ± 592
LPG10SA0.40 SA = 44 SA = 60 -30.8±2.58 1579 ± 336
LPG10SL0.50 SL = 50 SL = 67 -18.6±1.72 >10 000
Zanamivir - - - 0.97 ± 0.16
LPG10ZA0.10  ZA = 10 ZA = 13 -3.3±1.40 2.10 ± 0.41 (27.3)
LPG10ZA0.40  ZA =40 ZA = 54 -17.4±3.48 1.27 ± 0.24 (68.58)
LPG10ZA0.10SA0.40  ZA = 13, SA = 40 ZA = 20, SA = 54 -29.5±4.34 0.07 ± 0.01 (1.4)
LPG10ZA0.10SL0.40 ZA = 10, SL = 40 ZA = 13, SA = 54 -22.4±3.66 19.58 ± 4.76 (255)
LPG10ZA0.40SL0.40 ZA = 40, SL = 40 ZA = 54, SL = 54 -15.9±4.95 4.86 ±1.25 (262)
aThe number of sialic acid (SA), 6´-sialyllactose (SL), and zanamivir (ZA) unit per hydroxyl group of LPG
polymer of 10 kDa as calculated using a degree of functionalization (DF). bDetermined by 1HNMR analysis.
cNumber of sialic acid (SA), 6´-sialyllactose (SL), and zanamivir (ZA) units per polymer was calculated from
DF by 1HNMR. dThe zeta (ζ)-potential was measured in PB (10 mM, 7.4 pH) at 1 mg/mL of concentration.

9
Figure 1. (A) NA inhibitory activity of the compounds by MUNANA assay. Values are expressed as mean
±SD, n=6. (B) Inhibitory effect of compounds tested against different IAV subtype strains. The inhibitor
constant Ki(HAI) was calculated and presented as log10 Ki(HAI) for better visualization.  The Ki(HAI) reflects the
lowest inhibitor concentration necessary to achieve full inhibition of virus-induced hemagglutination. The
graph shows the mean and standard deviation (SD) of three independent experiments with each virus. p-
values were determined using ANOVA with multiple testing (Kruskal-Wallis test and Dunn’s test).
To analyze and compare the broad therapeutic activity of different homo- and
heteromultifunctional compounds against virus propagation in a multicyclic infection setup, we
have here included the more recent virus of the H3N2 subtype i.e. A/Panama/2007/2009 (H3N2)
and the pandemic H1N1 virus A/Bayern/63/2009 (H1N1pdm), which diverge greatly from X/31
(H3N2) virus on the HA and NA amino acid sequence to represent a broad variety of IAV strains
(Figure 2). Compounds at different dilutions were incubated with Madin-Darby Canine Kidney
(MDCK-II) cells after establishing infection with the virus for 45 min at MOI 0.01. At 24 hpi, the
virus titer in the supernatant was analyzed by plaque assay. The control compound LPG10OH did
not show inhibition of virus propagation even at 1 or 10 µM and SA-functionalized LPG10SA0.40
was active only against A/X31 (H3N2) virus with an IC50 of 31 nM (~ 1870 nM SA). A broader
antiviral activity was observed by replacing SA with SL residues that closely mimics the canonical
receptor for IAV,32 but IC50 values increased to 600–2800 nM. Commercially available
monovalent ZA showed broad but quite weak antiviral activity against all three strains with IC50